

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

**SUPREME COURT NO.
20-0972**

BORST BROS. CONST., INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee
v.
THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

and

**KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., AFFORDABLE HEATING
AND COOLING, INC., 5 STAR PLUMBING, INC., and BORST
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

BORST BROS. CONST., INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee
v.
THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL
Defendants-Appellants,

and

**KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., AFFORDABLE HEATING
AND COOLING, INC., 5 STAR PLUMBING, INC., and BORST
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARY E. CHICHELLY**

**BRIEF OF
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC**

**JOHN F. FATINO
WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.**
699 Walnut, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-6041
Fax: (515) 246-1474
Email: fatino@whitfieldlaw.com

JOSEPH E. SCHMALL
Email: jschmall@bradleyriley.com

LAURA M. HYER
Email: lhier@bradleyriley.com

BRADLEY & RILEY PC
2007 First Avenue SE
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
Telephone: (319) 363-0101
Fax: (319) 363-9824

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 13

ARGUMENT 24

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THE
 MECHANIC’S LIENS OF BORST AND KELLY WERE
 VALID AND ENTITLED TO PRIORITY OVER FACO’S
 MORTGAGE LIENS 24

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT RANDY
 T. DOSTAL EXECUTED THE GUARANTYS OF FACO’S
 MORTGAGE LOANS TO DOSTAL DEVELOPERS ONLY IN
 HIS CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF DOSTAL DEVELOPERS
 40

 III.THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT
 BORST AND KELLY WERE PREVAILING PARTIES AND
 ENTITLED TO RECOVER ATTORNEY FEES AND THE
 APPELLATE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE ATTORNEY
 FEE AWARD 64

CONCLUSION..... 66

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alta Berkley VI. C. V. v. Omneon</i> , No. N10C– 11–102, 2011 WL 2923884, n.25.....	52
<i>Bank of the West v. Michael R. Myers Revocable Trust</i> , 776 N.W.2d 112 (Table), 2009 WL 2960404 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	50, 51, 52, 53, 58
<i>Bayless v. Pearson</i> , 15 Iowa 279 (Iowa 1863)	55, 60
<i>Builders Kitchen & Supply Co. v. Moyer</i> , 776 N.W.2d 112 (Table), 2009 WL 2951295 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	54, 55
<i>City of Davenport v. Shewry Corp.</i> , 674 N.W.2d 79 (Iowa 2004)	52, 53, 55, 58
<i>Falco v. Alfa Affiliates, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 97 – 494, 2000 WL 727116 (D. Del. Feb. 9, 2000)	50, 52, 53, 55, 58, 61
<i>Fashion Fabrics of Iowa, Inc. v. Retail Investors Corp.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1978).....	52
<i>First Midwest Corp. v. Corporate Finance Services</i> , 663 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2003)	65
<i>First State Bank, Belmond v. Kalkwarf</i> , 495 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1993).....	41
<i>Harden v. State</i> , 434 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1989).....	25
<i>In re Estate of Sampson</i> , 838 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013).....	28
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008)	51
<i>In re Marriage of Bechert</i> , 662 N.W.2d 371 (table); 2003 WL 118480 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003)	66
<i>In re Marriage of Nelson</i> , 666 N.W.2d 620 (table), 2003 WL 1970399 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003)	66
<i>Kuehl v. Freeman Bros. Agency</i> , 521 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 1994).....	55, 60
<i>Millcreek Shopping Ctr., LLC v. Jenner Enter., Inc.</i> , No. N13C–11–145, 2016 WL 3652382 (Del. Super. June 30, 2016).....	50, 52, 53

<i>Petition of Chapman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017).....	29
<i>Ringland-Johnson-Crowly v. First Cent. Serv. Corp.</i> , 255 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1977)	24, 65
<i>Shoppes of Mt. Pleasant, LLC v. J.M.L., Inc.</i> , No. CPU4–14–001415, 2015 WL 3824118 (Del. Ct. Comm. Pl. May 11, 2015)	51
<i>Standard Water Control Systems, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 888 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	24, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 65
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017)	28
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 705 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	25
<i>TMC Consulting Services, L.L.C. v. Wright</i> , No. N15C–11–132, 2017 WL 374750 (Del. Super. Jan. 26, 2017).....	53, 55
<i>Williams v. Clark</i> , 417 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987)	51

Statutes

Iowa Code § 572.13A(1)	27, 28, 34, 38, 40
Iowa Code § 572.13A(5)	26
Iowa Code § 572.13B(3)(a)	40
Iowa Code § 572.13B(4).....	28
Iowa Code § 572.13B(5).....	26
Iowa Code § 572.26 (2017)	24, 65
Iowa Code § 572.32(2)	11, 66
Iowa Code § 572.8(1)	39
Iowa Code § 654.1	41
Iowa Code Chapter 572	10, 23, 25, 26, 34, 36
Iowa Code Chapter 572 (2017).....	10
Iowa Code Section 572.1(6)	18

Iowa Code Section 572.13A	28, 31, 33, 35, 39
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(2)	27, 28, 29, 39, 40
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(4)	33
Iowa Code Section 572.13B	27, 28, 35, 39
Iowa Code Section 572.13B(1).....	27
Iowa Code Section 572.18(1)	38, 39
Iowa Code Section 572.18(2)	39
Iowa Code Section 572.32(1) (2017).....	65
Iowa R. App. P. 6.103(2)	13
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(g)	41
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	41

Other Authorities

House File 675 Explanation.....	28, 32, 36
<i>The Role of Personal Wealth in Small Business Finance</i> , 22 J. Banking & Fin. 1019 (1998)	63
